Other project fee rendered to an associate – 9,342 – 6,573

Utilities payable to subsidiaries – – (1,034) (1,038)

Repair and maintenance payable to subsidiaries – – (5,377) (2,258)

Supply of food and beverages from subsidiaries – – (645) (796)

Management fees received from subsidiaries – – 74,214 64,003

(b) Other transactions

Disposal of associate to a subsidiary – – (21,514) –

 Related companies:

 These are subsidiaries and associates of the Company and its subsidiaries.

annual report 2011
MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD  326

37. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES CONT’D.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

 The remuneration of other members of key management during the year was as follows:

Group Company

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Short-term employee benefits 11,203 10,779 8,097 8,312

Post-employment benefit:

 Defined contribution plans 1,769 1,674 1,294 1,283

12,972 12,453 9,391 9,595

 Remuneration of directors is as disclosed in Note 8.

38. COMPARATIVES

 Certain comparative amounts as at 31 December 2010 have been restated.

Note

As previously
reported

RM’000

Adjustment/
Reclassi

–fication
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Group

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment (i),(ii) 2,320,145 (2,082,299) 237,846

Intangible assets (i) 1,675,851 2,136,680 3,812,531

Investment in associate (i) 45,074 28,562 73,636

Trade and other payables

 – Current (i),(ii) (671,948) (4,826) (676,774)

 – Non-current (i),(ii) (239,358) (50,475) (289,833)

Deferred tax liabilities (i) (47,903) (7,100) (55,003)

Retained earnings (i),(ii) (1,366,449) (20,542) (1,386,991)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 327

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

38. COMPARATIVES CONT’D.

Note

As previously
reported

RM’000

Adjustment/
Reclassi

–fication
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Group

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue (i) 1,812,857 655,147 2,468,004

Other income (ii) 108,548 (2,877) 105,671

Depreciation and amortisation (i), (ii) (162,735) (9,745) (172,480)

Construction cost (i) – (626,721) (626,721)

Other expenses (i), (iii) (618,799) 37,133 (581,666)

Finance costs (i), (iii) (15,724) (24,029) (39,753)

Share of results of associates (i) (80,488) 1,065 (79,423)

Profit before tax (i), (ii) 444,991 29,973 474,964

Income tax expense (i) (150,394) (7,100) (157,494)

Company

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment (i) 784,194 (706,850) 77,344

Intangible assets (i) – 735,266 735,266

Deferred tax liabilities (i) (1,058) (7,000) (8,058)

Retained earnings (i) (262,081) (21,416) (283,497)

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue (i) 137,618 647,053 784,671

Construction cost (i) – (619,189) (619,189)

Profit before tax (i) 98,838 27,864 126,702

Income tax expense (i) (27,609) (7,000) (34,609)

annual report 2011
MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD  328

38. COMPARATIVES CONT’D.

Certain comparative amounts as at 1 January 2010 have been restated.

Note

As previously
reported

RM’000

Adjustment/
Reclassi

–fication
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Group

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment (i),(ii) 1,612,984 (1,364,983) 248,001

Intangible assets (i) 1,712,192 1,405,963 3,118,155

Investment in associate (i) 133,734 27,497 161,231

Trade and other payables

 – Current (ii) (307,920) 37,339 (270,581)

 – Non-current (ii) (665,406) (108,147) (773,553)

Retained earnings (i),(ii) (1,421,407) 2,331 (1,419,076)

(i) Arising from the adjustments as disclosed in Note 2.2(ii).
(ii) Arising from the adjustments as disclosed in Note 2.2(iii).
(iii) Arising from reclassification on fair value adjustments on financial liabilities of RM13,464,000 previously in other expenses to

finance cost.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 329

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

39. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

(1) On 22 February 2011, a subsidiary, Malaysia Airports Consultancy Services Sdn Bhd (“MACS”) entered into a Joint Cooperation
Agreement with Nagamas Enterprise Hong Kong Limited (“NEHK”) for the joint provision of airport operation, management and

[…]

functional currencies are as follows:

Group  Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) Held in Non-Functional Currencies

Functional Currency of Group
Companies

United
States
Dollar

RM’000

Great
Britain
Pound

RM’000
Euro

RM’000

Singapore
Dollar

RM’000

Switzerland
Swiss Franc

RM’000

China
RMB/CNY

RM’000

Hong
Kong
HKD

RM’000
Total

RM’000

At 31 December 2011

Ringgit Malaysia 6,868 (236) (1,209) 1,185 15 (6) (124) 6,493

At 31 December 2010

Ringgit Malaysia 8,401 (250) 942 (31) – – – 9,062

Company

At 31 December 2011

Ringgit Malaysia 11,710 (163) 1,587 424 – – (124) 13,434

At 31 December 2010

Ringgit Malaysia 9,342 – – – – – – –

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 333

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONT’D.

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, GBP,
Euro and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant.

Group
2011

RM’000
Profit net of

tax

Company
2011

RM’000
Profit net of

tax

USD/RM – strengthened 5% (343) (586)

– weakened 5% 343 586

GBP/RM – strengthened 5% 12 8

– weakened 5% (12) (8)

Euro/RM – strengthened 5% 60 (79)

– weakened 5% (60) 79

SGD/RM – strengthened 5% (59) (21)

– weakened 5% 59 21

SF/RM – strengthened 5% (1)  –

– weakened 5% 1  –

HKD/RM – strengthened 5% 6  –

– weakened 5% (6)  –

annual report 2011
MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD  334

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONT’D.

(d) Liquidity risk

 The Group manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that refinancing,
repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash
or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In addition, the Group strives to maintain available